RESOLUTION NO. RES-2020-182

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA APPROVING SOLE MANUFACTURER BID AWARD AND A PURCHASE ORDER OF SIX (6) 2020 BMW R1250 RT-P MOTORCYCLES TO WINNER MOTORCYCLES, WINDSOR, CALIFORNIA IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$177,953.10

WHEREAS, the Fleet Maintenance Division (Fleet) of City's Transportation and Public Works (TPW) Department has a need to replace six BMW Motorcycles through the Fleet Replacement Program; and

WHEREAS, Fleet consulted independent studies and the BMW R1250 RT-P had the highest ratings on performance for urban environments, as well as including a comprehensive factory emergency lighting and siren package, eliminating additional upfitting costs; and

WHEREAS, the Finance and TPW Departments issued Invitation for Bid (IFB) 20-93 for the purchase of six 2020 BMW R1250 RT-P Motorcycles; and

WHEREAS, Winner Motorcycles, Windsor, California, is the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa approves approve a sole manufacturer bid award and issuance of a purchase order for six (6) 2020 BMW R1250 RT-P Motorcycles to Winner Motorcycles, Windsor, California, in an amount not- to-exceed \$177,953.10.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 10th day of November, 2020.

AYES:	(7) Mayor Schwedhelm, V Rogers, Sawyer, Tibbo	•	ncil Members Dowd, Olivares
NOES:	(0)		
ABSENT:	(0)		
ABSTAIN:	(0)		
ATTEST:	City Clerk	_ APPROVED:	Mayor
APPROVED	AS TO FORM:		
City A	Attorney		